September 27, 1995

Honorable Bill Leonard

California State Senate

State Capitol, Room 5087

Sacramento, CA  95814



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-294

Dear Senator Leonard:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice concerning the provisions of the Political Reform Act. 


The facts in this letter were provided in your written request for advice, as well as in an August 28, 1995, telephone conversation with Janice Molnar of your staff.

QUESTION


Is it permissible to transfer the balance of campaign funds from your existing Senate campaign bank account to a new campaign bank account opened for your Bill Leonard for Assembly campaign?

CONCLUSION


Funds existing in your current Senate campaign bank account may be transferred to your Bill Leonard for Assembly campaign bank account provided the transfer occurs prior to leaving your term of office in the Senate.

FACTS


You were initially elected to the Senate in 1988.  You were reelected to that seat in 1992 and your term ends in 1996.  You have recently opened a new campaign bank account and established a committee to run for the Assembly in 1996.  During your first term in the Senate in 1988, you made a loan out of your Senate campaign bank account.  That loan has just recently been repaid to your Senate committee.


Janice Molnar of your staff inquired if it would be permissible to transfer these repaid funds to the Bill Leonard for Assembly bank account.

ANALYSIS


Section 85304 was added to the Act by Proposition 73, a campaign finance reform initiative, in 1988 and established a ban on the transfer of campaign funds.  This section provided that no candidate for elective office or committee controlled by that candidate or candidates for elective office shall transfer any contribution to any other candidate for elective office.  Transfers of funds between candidates or their controlled committees were also prohibited.


As you are aware, both the intra-candidate and inter-candidate transfer ban were held unconstitutional by Service Employees International Union, et al v. Fair Political Practices Commission (1992) 955 F.2d 1312.  This court decision did not, however, apply to the restrictions on the use of "surplus" campaign funds addressed in Section 89519.  Accordingly, while you would be permitted to transfer funds from one account to another, you would not be able to do so once those funds become "surplus" campaign funds.  Since no court has ruled upon the constitutionality of Section 89519, the Commission must enforce it.  (Cal. Const., Art. III, Sec. 3.5.)


Upon leaving any elected office, or at the end of the postelection reporting period following the defeat of a candidate for elective office, whichever occurs last, campaign funds remaining under the control of the former candidate or former elected officer, shall be considered "surplus" campaign funds.  (Section 89519.)


An elected officer may only use "surplus" campaign funds for limited uses, such as payment of outstanding campaign debts, a pro rata repayment of contributions, donations to bona fide charitable, educational, civic or religious organizations, etc.  (Section 89519(a).)  When campaign funds become "surplus," no contributions shall be made to support or oppose any candidate for elective office in the State of California, even the former elected officer's own candidacy for future election.  (Section 89519(e).)


Accordingly, in order for you to use existing campaign funds for a future election, those funds must be transferred to a new account prior to the funds becoming "surplus."  You indicated that your term of office for the Senate expires in December of 1996.  Accordingly, the campaign funds which exist in your Senate account must be transferred to your Leonard for Assembly campaign bank account prior to December of 1996 if you desire to use the funds for your Leonard for Assembly election.


I hope this answers your question and adequately confirms the telephone conversation with Janice Molnar of your staff.  If you have further questions, or need to discuss this, please feel free to contact the Commission's Legal Division at (9l6) 322-5901.



Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Jeanette E. Turvill




Political Reform Consultant




Legal Division
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